

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PAUL D. CEGLIA,

Plaintiff,

v.

MARK ELLIOT ZUCKERBERG and
FACEBOOK, INC.,

Defendants.

X
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
X

Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-00569-
RJA

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

Thomas H. Dupree, Jr.
Erik R. Zimmerman
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500

Orin Snyder
Alexander H. Southwell
Matthew J. Benjamin
Amanda M. Aycock
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue, 47th Floor
New York, NY 10166-0193
(212) 351-4000

Terrance P. Flynn
HARRIS BEACH PLLC
726 Exchange Street
Suite 1000
Buffalo, NY 14210
(716) 200-5120

December 3, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. ALL OF CEGLIA’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	2
II. CEGLIA’S NEW CLAIMS DO NOT RELATE BACK TO HIS ORIGINAL COMPLAINT.....	5
III. BECAUSE CEGLIA HAS FAILED TO INTRODUCE ANY EVIDENCE RELATING TO LACHES, DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	8
<i>Asset Value Fund Ltd. P’ship v. Care Grp., Inc.</i> , 179 F.R.D. 117 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	7
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 389 N.E.2d 130 (N.Y. 1979).....	4, 5
<i>FDIC v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 607 F.3d 288 (2d Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Ferner v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 518 (W.D.N.Y. 1960).....	10
<i>Gossen Corp. v. Marley Mouldings, Inc.</i> , 977 F. Supp. 1346 (E.D. Wis. 1997).....	9
<i>Ivani Contracting Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 103 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Maxim Group LLC v. Life Partners Holdings, Inc.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	10
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010).....	10
<i>Mitchell v. Washingtonville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 190 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Morris v. Monit Mgmt., Ltd.</i> , 635 N.Y.S.2d 845 (App. Div. 1995).....	9, 10
<i>Orville v. Newski, Inc.</i> , 547 N.Y.S.2d 913 (App. Div. 1989).....	5
<i>Raitport v. United States</i> , 1996 WL 15909 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 16, 1996).....	9
<i>RBC Nice Bearings, Inc. v. Peer Bearing Co.</i> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D. Conn. 2009).....	9

<i>Rodal v. Anesthesia Grp. of Onondaga, P.C.</i> , 369 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Saratoga Cnty. Chamber of Commerce v. Pataki</i> , 798 N.E.2d 1047 (N.Y. 2003).....	9
<i>Slayton v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 460 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2006)	6, 7
<i>Stalis v. Sugar Creek Stores, Inc.</i> , 744 N.Y.S.2d 586 (App. Div. 2002).....	5
<i>Stevelman v. Alias Res. Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Tho Dinh Tran v. Alphonse Hotel Corp.</i> , 281 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2002)	6, 7
<i>Town of Huntington v. Cnty. of Suffolk</i> , 910 N.Y.S.2d 454 (App. Div. 2010).....	10
<i>Welwart v. Dataware Elecs. Corp.</i> , 717 N.Y.S.2d 220 (App. Div. 2000).....	5
Statutes And Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)(1)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(B)	6
Local Rule 7(a)(2)(A)	2
Local Rule 7(a)(3).....	2
Other Authorities	
Bob Van Voris, <i>Facebook Would-Be Owner Says He Owes His Claim To Arrest</i> , Bloomberg.com, Aug. 2, 2010.....	8
